
In the Supreme Court
State of North Dakota

No. 20180292

City of Fargo,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

Jared James Nikle,

Defendant-Appellant

**Appeal from Judgment dated July 10, 2018,
Cass County District Court, East Central Judicial District,
No. 09-2018-CR-00657,
The Honorable Susan Bailey**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

*Attorneys for Appellee
City of Fargo:*

William B. Wischer (#06946)
Assistant City Attorney
City of Fargo Prosecutor's Office
412 NP Avenue
Fargo, ND 58102
701.241.8596
Wwischer@fargond.gov

Ian R. McLean (#07320)
Serkland Law Firm
10 Roberts Street North
P.O. Box 6017
Fargo, ND 58108-6017
701.232.8957
imclean@serklandlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Paragraph No. |
|---|----------------------|
| I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 3 |
| IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 8 |
| V. LAW AND ARGUMENT | 9 |
| A. The District Court’s Jury Instructions Were Proper Because They Correctly Informed the Jury of North Dakota law | 9 |
| 1. The District Court’s Jury Instructions Correctly Informed the Jury of North Dakota law on Actual Physical Control | 9 |
| 2. The District Court did not err in Refusing to Include an Instruction that is Inapplicable to the Offense of Actual Physical Control..... | 14 |
| 3. The Defense of Necessity/Choice of Evils Does not Apply to General Intent Crimes..... | 20 |
| 4. The District Court did not err in Refusing to Include a Jury Instruction that is Inapplicable to the Facts of this Case | 22 |
| VI. CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

CASES

Buck v. North Dakota State Highway Commissioner, 425 N.W.2d 370 (N.D. 1988)..... 16

City of Fargo v. Theusch, 462 N.W.2d 162 (ND 1990)..... 12

City of Fargo v. Novotny, 1997 ND 73, 562 N.W.2d 959, 11, 17, 21

Hawes v. North Dakota Dept. of Trans., 2007 ND 177, 741 N.W.2d 202 11, 12

Rittenour v. Gibson, 2015 ND 173, 865 N.W.2d 391 8, 9

State v. Anderson, 480 N.W.2d 727 (N.D. 1992) 14

State v. Haugen, 2007 ND 195, 742 N.W.2d 796 8

State v. Haverluk, 2000 ND 178, 617 N.W.2d 652..... 10

State v. Keller, 2016 ND 63, 876 N.W.2d 724..... 8, 20

State v. Mounts, 484 N.W.2d 843 (N.D. 1992)..... 20

State v. Ness, 2009 ND 182, 774 N.W.2d 254..... 8

State v. Rasmussen, 524 N.W.2d (N.D. 1994) 15

State v. Sahr, 470 N.W.2d 185 (ND 1991)..... 15, 16, 18, 19

State v. Saul, 434 N.W.2d 572 (ND 1989)..... 12, 17

State v. Schwalk, 430 N.W.2d 317 (N.D. 1988) 16

State v. Schuler, 243 N.W.2d 367 (N.D. 1976)..... 16

State v. Smith, 1999 ND 109, 595 N.W.2d 565 8

Strand v. Cass County, 2006 ND 190, 721 N.W.2d 374..... 8

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-0516, 18

N.D.C.C. § 39-0810

Fargo Municipal Code § 08-0310.....2, 7, 10
